






3 months ended   
30.09.2025          
(Un-Audited)

Preceding 3 
months ended 
30.06.2025       
(Un-Audited)

Correspondin
g 3 Months 
Ended 
30.09.2024      
(Un-Audited)

6 Months 
Ended 
30.09.2025      
(Un-Audited)

Corresponding 
6 Months 
Ended 
30.09.2024          
(Un-Audited)

Previous Year 
ended 31.03.2025 
(Audited)

1 Income
(a) 492.56 576.45 526.20 1069.01 1156.83 2859.11 
(b) 138.06 35.16 69.67 173.22 384.57 652.50 

2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3 630.62 611.61 595.87 1242.23 1541.40 3511.61 
4 Expenditure 

(a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(b) 128.67 148.28 162.08 276.95 359.48 757.70 
(c) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(d) 130.68 186.88 182.34 317.56 354.98 758.50 
(e) 37.53 39.28 42.41 76.81 86.04 164.86 
(f) 41.05 47.75 44.64 88.80 89.09 182.89 
(g) 186.48 160.08 154.12 346.56 337.53 965.33 

5 524.41 582.26 585.58 1106.68 1227.11 2829.29 
6 106.20 29.35 10.29 135.55 314.28 682.32 

(a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5065.40 
(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8 106.20 29.35 10.29 135.55 314.28 5747.72 
9

(a) 27.61 7.63 2.67 35.24 81.71 143.73 
(b) (7.39) (1.26) 8.45 (8.65) 0.50 (1.59)

10 85.98 22.98 (0.84) 108.96 232.07 5605.59 
11 Other Comprehensive Income

a (i) Items that will not be classified to profit 
or loss.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

   (ii) Income Tax relating to items that will 
not be reclassified.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

b (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or 
loss.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

   (ii) Income Tax relating to items that  be 
reclassified.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
12 85.98 22.98 (0.84) 108.96 232.07 5605.59 
13 1994.93 1853.99 1398.43 1994.93 1398.43 1853.99 
14 33894.99 32406.44 20148.63 33894.99 20148.63 32383.46 
15                 0.431                  0.124             (0.006)              0.546                1.660 34.47 

Notes: 
1

2
3
4
5
6
7

                                                                       

             
                                                                        
Place:  Mumbai                               
Dated: 14/11/2025

Samit Hede
Managing Director

DIN-01411689

There are no exceptional/extraordinary items during the quarter ended 30th September, 2025
The Company has made provision to complied with the IND AS 109 w.r.t. “Financial Instrument”,  to consider “Provision for Expected Credit Loss (ECL)” on all financial 
The above results are also available on the website of the Company ''www.hbgindia.com''

For and On Behalf of The Board of Directors

Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of  
Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share  before and after Extraordinary 

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the company at their meetings held as on 14th November, 2025. The 
Auditor has carried out 'Limited Review" of the above results.
This above Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies(Indian Acounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (IND AS) prescribed under Sec 133 of the 
The Limited Review as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 has been completed by the auditors of the 
Figures of the quarter/ half year are rearranged and regrouped whenever necessary for the purpose of comparison.The company has exercised necessary due diligence to 

Current Tax
Deferred Tax

Net Profit / Loss from Ordinary Activities after tax (8-9)

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period.
Total Comprehensive Income for the period.
Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of the Share Rs.10/- each).

Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest and  
7 Exceptional items

Prior Period Expenses
Profit / Loss from Ordinary Activities before tax (6-7)
Tax expense

Purchase of traded goods 
Employees cost 
Finance Cost
Depreciation 
Other expenditure 

Total (a+b+c+d+e+f+g)

Net Sales/Income from Operations
Other Operating Income

Other Income
Total (a+b)

Increase/decrease in stock in trade and work in progress    
Consumption of Raw Materials

HBG HOTELS LIMITED 
Fomally known as  (Phoenix Towship Limited )

CIN-L67190GA1993PLC001327
   Regd.Office:  Durga Bhavan, Hede Centre, Tonca, Panaji-403 001. Goa.

                  Corp. Office: Balaji Bhavan, 2nd Floor, 14, BEST Marg, Colaba, Mumbai-400 001
                       STANDALONE   UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YAR ENDED 30.09.2025

Sr. 
No.

Particulars

(Rs. In Lacs except earning Per Share)



(Rs in lacs)
Sr. No. PARTICULARS As at Current half 

year ended 30/09/2025
As at Previous year 
ended 31/03/2025

(Unaudited) (Audited)
A ASSETS  
1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a)Property, Plant and Equipments 1835.7 1769.7
(b) Capital Work In Progress 752.6 738.6
(c} Intangible Assets 115.2 116.5
(d) Financial assets

(i) Trade Receivables 0.0 0.0
(ii) Security Deposits 113.0 113.0

(iii) Other Financial Assets 26.4 23.8
(e) Income Tax Assets(Net) 0.0 0.0
(f) Other Non-current assets 33146.2 30823.6
Total Non-Current Assets    (I) 35989.2 33585.2

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories 15.1 14.8
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 2693.1 1415.3
(ii) Trade Receivables 9.2 153.2

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 246.6 1715.9
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 6.5 480.8

(v) Security Deposits 0.0 0.0
(vi) Other Financial Assets 0.0 0.0

(c) Other Current Assets 114.2 91.9
Total Current Assets    (II) 3084.6 3871.8
TOTAL ASSETS                  (I+II) 39073.7 37457.1

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

 (a) Equity share capital 2764.6 2623.7
 (b) Other Equity 33895.0 32383.5
Total Equity                  (I) 36659.6 35007.1

2 Liabilities
A Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 1568.2 1511.7
                   (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 124.0 125.0
(b) Provisions 0.0 0.0
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities(Net) 235.4 244.1
Total Non-Current Liabilities(A) 1927.6 1880.7

B Current Liabilities
(a) Current Financial Liabilties

(i) Trade Payables 148.5 219.1
   (ii) Secutity Deposits 0.0 0.0

            (iii) Other Financial Liabilities 147.1 105.1
(b) Provisions 189.9 244.0
(c}Income Tax Liabilites(Net) -                                 -                                   
(d) Other Current Liabilties 1.0 1.0
Total Current Liabilities(B) 486.5 569.3
Total Liabilities(II=A+B) 2414.1 2450.0
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILTIES  (I+II) 39073.7 37457.1

For and on Behalf of The Board of Directors

Place: Mumbai
Date: 14th November , 2025

Standalone  Statement of Assets and Liabilities 30.09.2025

Samit Hede
Managing Director

DIN-01411689

HBG HOTELS LIMITED 
Fomally known as  (Phoenix Towship Limited )

CIN-L67190GA1993PLC001327
Regd. Durga Bhavan, Hede Centre, Tonca, Panaji-403 001. Goa.

Corp Office: Balaji Bhavan, 2nd  Floor, 14, BEST Marg, Colaba, Mumbai-400 001



 (Rs. In Lacs) 

 As at
30.09.2025 

 As at
31.03.2025 

Operating activities
Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax 135.6                                5,747.7                              

Finance Cost 76.8                                  164.9                                 
Depreciation 88.8                                  182.9                                 

Unrealised Income on Mutual 
Fund

Provision for Doubtful Debts

Interest Income 3.5                                    0.5                                     
Loss/ (Profit) on sale of non-current investments
Credit Balance Written Back (Net) 2.1                                    2.1                                     

306.7                                6,098.1                              

(Increase) / Decrease in 
Inventories (0.2)                                   2.8                                     

(Increase) / Decrease in Other 
Loans and advances (2,322.6)                           (11,682.9)                           
(Increase) / Decrease in Other 
current assets (22.3)                                175.7                                 
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade and other Receivables (162.4)                              (29.5)                                  
Increase /( Decrease) in Provision (54.1)                                (68.4)                                  
Increase /( Decrease) in Trade Payables 70.6                                  0.1                                     
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilties & Provisions 42.0                                  (3.0)                                    
Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Borrowing 98.9                                  62.8                                   

(2,043.4)                           (5,444.3)                             
Income taxes paid (33.9)                                (143.7)                                

Net cash flow from operating activities (2,077.2)                           (5,588.0)                             

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (77.7)                                (580.0)                                
(Purchase)/Sale of Investments (825.7)                              1,609.1                              
Changes in Non Current Investments (452.2)                              (504.4)                                
Changes in Other financial assets (24.8)                                (1.0)                                    
Interest Income (3.5)                                   (0.5)                                    

Net cash flow used in investing activities (1,383.8)                           523.2                                 

Financing activities
Defered tax Liabilities (8.7)                                   (1.6)                                    
Change in Share Capital 140.9                                455.6                                 
Change in Reserve 1,511.5                             6,925.7                              
Short Term Borrowings (42.3)                                (65.0)                                  
Interest paid (76.8)                                (164.9)                                

Net cash flow from financing activities 1,524.7                             7,149.8                              

Increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,936.42)                         2,085.04                            
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (Note 10) 2,196.66                          111.63                               
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note 10) 253.1                                2,196.7                              

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these standalone financial statements

For and on Behalf of The Board of Directors

Samit Hede
Place: Mumbai Managing Director
Date: 14th November , 2025 DIN-01411689

Working capital adjustments:-

Particulars

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash inflow from operating activities

Standalone Statement of Cash flows for the half year ended 30th September 2025

HBG HOTELS LIMITED 
Formally know as (Phoenix Township Limited )

CIN-L67190GA1993PLC001327
Regd. Durga Bhavan, Hede Centre, Tonca, Panaji-403 001. Goa.

Corp Office: Balaji Bhavan, 2nd  Floor, 14, BEST Marg, Colaba, Mumbai-400 001







3 months ended   
30.09.2025          
(Un-Audited)

Preceding 3 
months ended 
30.06.2025       
(Un-Audited)

Correspondin
g 3 Months 
Ended 
30.09.2024      
(Un-Audited)

6 Months 
Ended 
30.09.2025      
(Un-Audited)

Corresponding 
6 Months 
Ended 
30.09.2024          
(Un-Audited)

Previous Year 
ended 31.03.2025 
(Audited)

1 Income
(a) 492.56 576.45 526.20 1069.01 1156.83 2859.11 
(b) 139.91 35.16 69.67 175.08 384.57 661.49 

2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3 632.47 611.61 595.87 1244.09 1541.40 3520.60 
4 Expenditure 

(a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(b) 128.67 148.28 162.08 276.95 359.48 757.70 
(c) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
(d) 130.68 186.88 182.34 317.56 354.98 758.50 
(e) 37.53 39.28 42.41 76.81 86.04 164.86 
(f) 41.05 47.75 44.64 88.80 89.09 182.89 
(g) 186.70 161.30 154.12 348.01 337.53 970.24 

5 524.63 583.49 585.58 1108.12 1227.11 2834.20 
6 107.84 28.12 10.29 135.96 314.28 686.41 

(a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5065.40 
(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8 107.84 28.12 10.29 135.96 314.28 5751.81 
9

(a) 28.04 7.31 2.67 35.35 81.71 143.73 
(b) (7.39) (1.26) 8.45 (8.65) 0.50 (1.59)

10 87.19 22.07 (0.84) 109.26 232.07 5609.67 
11 Other Comprehensive Income

a (i) Items that will not be classified to profit 
or loss.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

   (ii) Income Tax relating to items that will 
not be reclassified.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

b (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or 
loss.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

   (ii) Income Tax relating to items that  be 
reclassified.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
12 87.19 22.07 (0.84) 109.26 232.07 5609.67 
13 1994.93 1853.99 1398.43 1994.93 1398.43 1853.99 
14 33896.06 32405.53 20148.63 33896.06 20148.63 32383.46 
15                 0.437                  0.119             (0.006)              0.548                1.660 34.50 

Notes: 
1

2
3
4
5
6
7

                                                                       

             
                                                                        
Place:  Mumbai                               
Dated: 14/11/2025

Managing Director
DIN-01411689

There are no exceptional/extraordinary items during the quarter ended 30th September, 2025
The Company has made provision to complied with the IND AS 109 w.r.t. “Financial Instrument”,  to consider “Provision for Expected Credit Loss (ECL)” on all financial 
The above results are also available on the website of the Company ''www.hbgindia.com''

For and On Behalf of The Board of Directors

Samit Hede

Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of  
Basic and Diluted Earning Per Share  before and after Extraordinary 

The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the company at their meetings held as on 14th November, 2025. The 
Auditor has carried out 'Limited Review" of the above results.
This above Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies(Indian Acounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (IND AS) prescribed under Sec 133 of the 
The Limited Review as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 has been completed by the auditors of the 
Figures of the quarter/ half year are rearranged and regrouped whenever necessary for the purpose of comparison.The company has exercised necessary due diligence to 

Current Tax
Deferred Tax

Net Profit / Loss from Ordinary Activities after tax (8-9)

Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period.
Total Comprehensive Income for the period.
Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of the Share Rs.10/- each).

Profit from Operations before Other Income, Interest and  
7 Exceptional items

Prior Period Expenses
Profit / Loss from Ordinary Activities before tax (6-7)
Tax expense

Purchase of traded goods 
Employees cost 
Finance Cost
Depreciation 
Other expenditure 

Total (a+b+c+d+e+f+g)

Net Sales/Income from Operations
Other Operating Income

Other Income
Total (a+b)

Increase/decrease in stock in trade and work in progress    
Consumption of Raw Materials

HBG HOTELS LIMITED 
Fomally known as  (Phoenix Towship Limited )

CIN-L67190GA1993PLC001327
   Regd.Office:  Durga Bhavan, Hede Centre, Tonca, Panaji-403 001. Goa.

                  Corp. Office: Balaji Bhavan, 2nd Floor, 14, BEST Marg, Colaba, Mumbai-400 001
                      CONSOLIDATED  UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YAR ENDED 30.09.2025

Sr. 
No.

Particulars

(Rs. In Lacs except earning Per Share)



(Rs in lacs)
Sr. No. PARTICULARS As at Current half 

year ended 30/09/2025
As at Previous year 
ended 31/03/2025

(Unaudited) (Audited)
A ASSETS  
1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a)Property, Plant and Equipments 1,836                             1,770                          
(b) Capital Work In Progress 34,287                           33,092                        
(c} Intangible Assets 115                                116                             
(d) Financial assets

(i) Trade Receivables -                                 -                             
(ii) Security Deposits 113                                113                             

(iii) Other Financial Assets 1,711                             624                             
(e) Income Tax Assets(Net) -                                 -                             
(f) Other Non-current assets 33,146                           30,824                        
Total Non-Current Assets    (I) 71,208                           66,539                        

2 Current Assets
(a) Inventories 15                                  15                               
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 2,596                             1,318                          
(ii) Trade Receivables 9                                    153                             

(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 276                                2,543                          
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 7                                    481                             

(v) Security Deposits -                                 -                             
(vi) Other Financial Assets -                                 -                             

(c) Other Current Assets 137                                96                               
Total Current Assets    (II) 3,041                             4,607                          
TOTAL ASSETS                  (I+II) 74,248                           71,146                        

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

 (a) Equity share capital 2,765                             2,624                          
 (b) Other Equity 33,896                           32,383                        
Equity attributable to owner of the vcompany 36,661                           35,007                        
Non Controling Interest 3                                    3                                 
Total Equity 36,664                           35,010                        

2 Liabilities
A Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings 31,415                           29,458                        
                   (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 5,366                             5,804                          
(b) Provisions -                                 -                             
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities(Net) 235                                244                             
Total Non-Current Liabilities(A) 37,017                           35,506                        

B Current Liabilities
(a) Current Financial Liabilties

(i) Trade Payables 148                                225                             
   (ii) Secutity Deposits -                                 -                             

            (iii) Other Financial Liabilities 0.97                               0.97                            
(b) Provisions 241                                245                             
(c}Income Tax Liabilites(Net) -                                 -                             
(d) Other Current Liabilties 177                                158                             
Total Current Liabilities(B) 567                                630                             
Total Liabilities(II=A+B) 37,584                           36,136                        
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILTIES  (I+II) 74,248                           71,146                        

For and on Behalf of The Board of Directors

Place: Mumbai
Date: 14th November, 2025

Managing Director
DIN-01411689

Consolidated  Statement of Assets and Liabilities 30.09.2025

Samit Hede

HBG HOTELS LIMITED 
Fomally known as  (Phoenix Towship Limited )

CIN-L67190GA1993PLC001327
Regd. Durga Bhavan, Hede Centre, Tonca, Panaji-403 001. Goa.

Corp Office: Balaji Bhavan, 2nd  Floor, 14, BEST Marg, Colaba, Mumbai-400 001



 As at
31.03.2025 

 As at
31.03.2025 

Operating activities
Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax 136.0                           5,751.8                             

Finance Cost 76.8                             164.9                                
Depreciation 88.8                             182.9                                

Unrealised Income on Mutual 
Fund

Provision for Doubtful Debts

Interest Income 0.4                               0.4                                    
Loss/ (Profit) on sale of non-current investments
Credit Balance Written Back (Net) 2.1                               2.1                                    

304.0                           6,102.0                             

(Increase) / Decrease in 
Inventories (0.2)                              2.8                                    

(Increase) / Decrease in Other 
Loans and advances (2,322.6)                       (12,282.9)                          
(Increase) / Decrease in Other 
current assets (41.0)                            171.2                                
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade and other Receivables 144.1                           (29.5)                                 
Increase /( Decrease) in Provision (4.6)                              (67.3)                                 
Increase /( Decrease) in Trade Payables (77.0)                            6.5                                    
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilties & Provisions 19.1                             50.0                                  
Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Borrowing 98.9                             62.8                                  

(1,879.3)                       (5,984.4)                            
Income taxes paid 35.4                             (142.1)                               

Net cash flow from operating activities (1,844.0)                       (6,126.5)                            

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,521.4)                       (10,597.4)                          
(Purchase)/Sale of Investments (825.7)                          1,609.1                             
Changes in Non Current Investments (452.2)                          (504.4)                               
Changes in Other financial assets (1,086.8)                       (597.5)                               
Interest Income (0.4)                              (0.4)                                   

Net cash flow used in investing activities (3,886.4)                       (10,090.6)                          

Financing activities
Change in NCI -                               (0.0)                                   
Defered tax Liabilities (8.7)                              (1.6)                                   
Change in Share Capital 140.9                           455.6                                
Change in Reserve 1,512.6                        6,925.7                             
Short Term Borrowings 1,420.9                        11,813.2                           
Interest paid (76.8)                            (164.9)                               

Net cash flow from financing activities 2,989.0                        19,028.0                           

Increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,741.4)                       2,811.0                             
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (Note 10) 3,024.2                        213.3                                
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note 10) 282.8                           3,024.2                             

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these standalone financial statements

For and on Behalf of The Board of Directors

Samit Hede
Place: Mumbai Managing Director
Date: 14th November , 2025 DIN-01411689

Working capital adjustments:-

Particulars

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash inflow from operating activities

HBG HOTELS LIMITED 
Formally know as (Phoenix Township Limited )

CIN-L67190GA1993PLC001327
Regd. Durga Bhavan, Hede Centre, Tonca, Panaji-403 001. Goa.

Corp Office: Balaji Bhavan, 2nd  Floor, 14, BEST Marg, Colaba, Mumbai-400 001

Consolidated Statement of Cash flows for the half year ended 30th September 2025
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